

U.S. SUPREME COURT

No. 00-454

JAN 6 2001

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ATKINSON TRADING COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner.*

v.

JOE SHIRLEY, JR., VICTOR JOE, DERRICK B.  
WATCHMAN, and ELROY DRAKE, Members of the  
Navajo Tax Commission; and STEVEN C. BEGAY,  
Executive Director of the Navajo Tax Commission.

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ROBERTA  
BUGENIG, JAMES D. THOMPSON,  
JULIA R. THOMPSON, AND PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HAROLD E. JOHNSON  
*Of Counsel*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

JAMES S. BURLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT BELOW GAVE INSUFFICIENT WEIGHT TO THE FACT THAT PETITIONER’S LAND IS FEE SIMPLE PROPERTY .....	3
A. The Strong Presumption That NonIndian-Owned Fee Simple Property Is Not Subject to Tribal Taxation or Regulation Can Be Traced to the History, Nature, and Status of Fee Simple Property .....	4
B. An Act of Congress, Such as That Which Expanded the Navajo Reservation’s Boundaries, Cannot Extinguish the Presumption of State Jurisdiction over Fee Simple Property .....	7
C. Recognizing a Congressional Delegation of Regulatory Authority in This Case Would Conflict with Clear Constitutional Precepts .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkinson Trading Company, Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 210 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	3-4, 6, 8, 11
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	5
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 24746 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	1-2
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	6
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	4-5, 7-8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	10
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	4, 9
<i>Thompson v. Adams</i> , Montana District Court No. 98-110 .....	1-2
<i>United States v. Bevans</i> , 16 U.S. 336 (1818) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1983) .....	9-11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. §§ 331, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	5
24 Stat. 390 (1887) . . . . .	5
48 Stat. 961 (1934) . . . . .	6
48 Stat. 960 (1936) . . . . .	9
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
Article I, section 8 . . . . .	8
Tenth Amendment . . . . .	9
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
General Allotment Act of 1887 . . . . .	5
Vine Deloria, Jr., and Clifford M. Lytle, <i>American Indians, American Justice</i> (University of Texas Press, Austin 1983) . . . . .	5
